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22. Civil Service Executive 
  

Deputy Head of the Civil Service and Permanent Secretary for Cabinet with 
Responibility For Government Reform 

 Mrs. Cherie-Lyn Whitter 
 The Cabinet Office 

105 Front Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
292-5501 
clwhitter@gov.bm 

 
Permanent Secretary, Legal Affairs 
Ms. Marva J. O’Brien 
The Ministry of Legal Affairs 
4th Floor Global House 
43 Church Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
295-5151 
mjobrien@gov.bm 
 
Permanent Secretary, Health 
Jennifer Attride-Stirling, Ph.D. 
The Ministry of Health 
The Continental Building 
25 Church Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
278-4901 
jattridestirling@gov.bm 

 
Permanent Secretary, Education and Workforce Development 
Mrs. Valerie Robinson-James 
The Ministry of Education 
14 Waller’s Point Road 
St. George DD 03 
278-3300 
vrjames@gov.bm 
 
Permanet Secretary, Home Affairs 

 Ms. Rozy Azhar 
 The Ministry of Home Affairs 
 1st Floor, Government Administration Building 
 30 Parliament Street 
 Hamilton HM12 
 mazhar@gov.bm 

                

mailto:clwhitter@gov.bm
mailto:mjobrien@gov.bm
mailto:jattridestirling@gov.bm
mailto:vrjames@gov.bm
mailto:mazhar@gov.bm
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Secretary, National Security 
Maj. Marc Telemaque, LVO, ED, JP, pmsc 
The Ministry of National Security 
Ground Floor, Global House 
43 Church Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
295-5151 
mtelemaque@gov.bm 
 
Permanent Secretary, Transport and Regulatory Affairs 
Mrs. Aideen Rattery- Pryse (Acting) 
The Ministry of Tourism, Transport and Regulatory Affairs 
TCD Building 
11 North Street 
Hamilton HM 17 
295-5151 
aratterypryse@gov.bm 
 
Permanent Secretary, Public Works 

  Mr. Francis Richardson 
The Ministry of Public Works 
Ground Floor, Global House 
43 Church Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
294-9776 
frichardson@gov.bm 
 
Permanent Secretary, Economic Development and Tourism 
Mr. Randolph Rochester 
The Ministry of Economic Development and Tourism 
3rd Floor, Government Administration Building 
30 Parliament Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
295-5151 
rerochester@gov.bm 
 
Permanent Secretary, Social Development and Sports 
Mr. Wayne Carey 
The Ministry of Social Development and Sports 
Dame Lois Browne-Evans Building 
5th Floor 
58 Court Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
295-5151 
wecarey@gov.bm 
 

mailto:mtelemaque@gov.bm
mailto:aratterypryse@gov.bm
mailto:frichardson@gov.bm
mailto:wecarey@gov.bm
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26. Heads of Departments

The Cabinet Office

Director of Communication
Mrs. Aderonke Bademosi Wilson
Global House
43 Church Street
Hamilton HM 12
292-5998
abwilson@gov.bm

Director of Human Resources  
Mrs. Carlita O’Brien 
Department of Human Resources 
Ingham and Wilkinson Building, 3rd Floor 
129 Front Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
239-2030
cobrien@gov.bm

mailto:jdrinkwater@logic.bm
mailto:Ismay1707@yahoo.com
mailto:Crduffy0423@gmail.com
mailto:abwilson@gov.bm
mailto:cobrien@gov.bm
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Director of Information Technology Office 
Mr. Shawn Lightbourne 
ITO 
Channel House 
12 Longfield Road 
St. George’s DD 03 
salightbourne@gov.bm 

Director of Statistics 
Ms. Melinda Williams 
3rd Floor, Cedar Park Centre 
48 Cedar Avenue 
Hamilton HM 11 
297-7761
mwilliams@gov.bm

The Office of Project Management and Procurement 
Mr. Graham Simmons (Acting) 
2nd Floor Government Administration Building 
30 Parliament Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
295-5151
gdsimmons@gov.bm

Director and UK Representative, London Office 
Ms. Kimberley Durrant 
6 Arlington Street 
London SW1A 1RE 
UK 
297-7614
kdurrant@gov.bm

Director, Washington DC Office 
(Vacant) 
Liberty Place 
Suite 350 
325 7th St. NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
USA 
202-315-0975

mailto:salightbourne@gov.bm
mailto:mwilliams@gov.bm
mailto:gdsimmons@gov.bm
mailto:kdurrant@gov.bm
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 Ministry of Finance 
  
 Accountant General 
 Mr. Curtis Stovell 
 Office of the Accountant General 
 “Andrews Place”, 3rd Fl. 
 51 Church Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 

295-5151 
 castovell@gov.bm 
 
 Director of Budget 
 Mrs. Tina Tucker 
 Ministry of Finance 
 Government Administration Building 
 30 Parliament Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 295-5151 

ttucker@gov.bm 
 

 Director of Social Insurance 
 Ms. Karen J. Daniels 
 Department of Social Insurance 
 Government Administration Building 
 30 Parliament Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 297-7888 
 kjdaniels@gov.bm 

 
Tax Commissioner 

 Ms. Lucia M. Peniston 
 F.B. Perry Building, 1st Floor 
 40 Church Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 297-7665 
 lmpeniston@gov.bm 
 

Attorney-General’s Chambers and Ministry of Legal Affairs 
  

Solicitor General 
Mr. Melvin Douglas 
3rd Floor, Global House 
43 Church Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
295-5151 
mdouglas@gov.bm 

mailto:castovell@gov.bm
mailto:ttucker@gov.bm
mailto:kjdaniels@gov.bm
mailto:lmpeniston@gov.bm
mailto:mdouglas@gov.bm
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Chief Parlimentary Counsel 

 Mrs. Cathryn Balfour-Swain 
The Ministry of Legal Affairs 
4th Floor, Global House 
43 Church Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
292-2463 
cbalfourswain@gov.bm 
 
Director, Public Prosecutions 
Mr. Larry D. Mussenden ED, JP 
Global House, 2nd Floor 
43 Church Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
296-1277 
ldmussenden@gov.bm  

 
 Registrar of Supreme Court 
 Mrs. Shade Subair-Williams 
 Supreme Court 
 113 Front Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 

292-1350 
 ssubairwilliams@gov.bm 
 

Director Court Services 
 Mrs. Gina Hurst-Maybury 
 Dame Lois Browne-Evans Building 
 58 Court Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 292-5005 
 ghurst@gov.bm 
 

Senior Legal Aid Counsel  
 Ms. Susan Moore-Williams 
 Magistrates’ Court 
 Dame Lois Browne-Evans Building 
 4th Floor 
 58 Court Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 295-5151 
 samwilliams@gov.bm 
  

mailto:ldmussenden@gov.bm
mailto:ssubairwilliams@gov.bm
mailto:ghurst@gov.bm
mailto:samwilliams@gov.bm
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Ministry of Health 

 
 Chief Medical Officer 
 Dr. Cheryl Peek-Ball 
 Department of Health 
 Continental Building 
 25 Church Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 

236-2345 
 cepeekball@gov.bm 
 
 Director of Health 
 Mr. David Kendell 
 Department of Health 
 Continental Building 
 25 Church Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 278-5385 
 dskendell@gov.bm 
 
 Director Health Insurance 
 Ms. Laquita Burrows 
 Sophia House, 2nd Floor 
 48 Church Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 295-9210 
 ldburrows@gov.bm 
 

Ministry of Education 
 

Commissioner of Education  
Mr. Freddie Evans Ed.D, J.P. 
14 Waller’s Point Road 
St. David’s DD 03 

 278-3306 
 fevans@gov.bm 
 
 President Bermuda College 
 Mrs. Duranda Greene, EdD, JP 
 Bermuda College 
 Stonington Ave 

9 South Road 
Paget PG 04 
236-9000 
dgreene@college.bm 

mailto:cepeekball@gov.bm
mailto:dskendell@gov.bm
mailto:dgreene@college.bm
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Ministry of Home Affairs 

 
Chief Immigration Officer 

 Dr. Danette Ming 
 Department of Immigration 
 Government Administration Building 
 30 Parliament Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 295-5151 
 dwming@gov.bm 
 

Director of Work Force Development 
Mr. George Outerbridge 

 23 Parliament Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 297-7817 
 gouterbridge@gov.bm 
 

Registrar General 
 Mr. Aubrey Pennyman 
 Office of the Registrar General 
 Government Administration Building 
 30 Parliament Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 295-5151 

apennyman@gov.bm 
 
Director of Environment and Natural Resources 
Mr. Andrew Pettit  
Botanical Gardens 
169 South Road 
Paget DV 04 
P.O. Box HM 834  
Hamilton HM CX 
236-4201 
apettit@gov.bm 

 
Director of Planning 
Mr. Chris Bulley (Acting) 
5th Floor, Dame Lois Browne-Evans Building 
58 Court Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
297-7781 
cbulley@gov.bm 

 

mailto:gouterbridge@gov.bm
mailto:apennyman@gov.bm
mailto:apettit@gov.bm
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Ministry of National Security 
 

 Chief Fire Officer 
 Mr. Lloyd Burchall 
 P.O. Box HM 1199 
 Hamilton HM EX 
 292-5555 
 lrburchall@gov.bm 
 

Commissioner of Corrections 
 Lt. Colonel Edward Lamb Ed, tacsc 
 Prison Headquarters 
 P.O. Box HM 264 
 Hamilton HM AX 

295-4975 
ejlamb@gov.bm 

 
Collector of Customs 

 Mrs. Lucinda Pearman 
 P.O. Box HM 2084 
 Hamilton HM HX 
 295-4816 
 lpearman@gov.bm 
 

Director National Drug Control  
 Ms. Joanne Dean  
 Melbourne House, Suite 304 
 11 Parliament Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 292-3049 
 jldean@gov.bm 
 

Postmaster General 
 Maj. (Ret.) Allan Wayne Smith 

P.O. Box HM 1700 
Hamilton HM GX 
295-5151 
awbsmith@gov.bm 

  
  

mailto:ejlamb@gov.bm
mailto:lpearman@gov.bm
mailto:jldean@gov.bm
mailto:awbsmith@gov.bm
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 Ministry of  Transport and Regulatory Affairs 
 
 Director of Marine and Port Services  
 Mr. Rudolph W. Cann (Acting) 
 Marine and Ports Services 
 East Broadway 
 4 Crow Lane 
 Pembroke HM 19 
 295-6575 

rwcann@gov.bm 
 
 Director of Transport Control 

Mrs. Jasmine Smith 
11 North Street 
Hamilton HM 17 
292-1271 
jcsmith@ gov.bm 
 

 Director of Department of Public Transportation  
 Mr. Stephen Outerbridge 

26 Palmetto Road 
Devonshire DV 05 
292-3851 

 slouterbridge@gov.bm 
  
 Ministry of Public Works 
 

Chief Architect 
 Mr. Lawrence Brady 
 Post Office Building, 3rd Floor 
 56 Church Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 297-7851 
 lbrady@gov.bm 
 
 Chief Engineer 
 Mr. Yves Lortie (Acting) 
 Post Office Building, 3rd Floor 
 56 Church Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 297-7863 

ylortie@gov.bm 
  

mailto:lbrady@gov.bm
mailto:ylortie@gov.bm
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 Chief Surveyor 
 Mr. Christopher Farrow 
 Post Office Building, 3rd Floor 
 56 Church Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 295-5151 
 cfarrow@gov.bm 
 

Director Land Valuation  
Ms. Diane Elliott 
P.O. Box HM 971 
Hamilton HM DX 
297-7969 
delliott@gov.bm 
 
Director of Parks 
Ms. Terrylynn Thompson (Acting) 
Botanical Gardens 
169 South Road 
Paget DV 04 
236-5902 
tthompso@gov.bm 
 
Ministry of Economic Development and Tourism 
 
Director of Telecommunications  
Mrs. Rhonda Woods-Smith (Acting) 
2nd Floor, Perry Building 
40 Church Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
295-5151 
rwsmith@gov.bm 
 
Director Energy 

 Mrs. Jeane Nikolai 
 2nd Floor, Perry Building 
 40 Church Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 292-4595 
 jnikolai@gov.bm 
  

mailto:cfarrow@gov.bm
mailto:delliott@gov.bm
mailto:tthompso@gov.bm
mailto:rwsmith@gov.bm
mailto:jnikolai@gov.bm
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 Registrar of Companies 
 Mr. Stephen Lowe 
 Government Administration Building 
 30 Parliament Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 297-7574 

slowe@gov.bm 
 

 Ministry of Social Development and Sports 
  

Director of Child and Family Services 
 Mr. Alfred Maybury 
 Milner House 
 32 Church Street 
 Hamilton, HM12  
 296-7575 
 amaybury@gov.bm 
 
 Director of Financial Assistance 
 Ms. Dianna Taylor 
 Global House 

43 Church Street 
Hamilton HM 12 

 297-7600 
 dmtaylor@gov.bm 
 
 Director of Youth, Sport & Recreation 
 Mr. Norbert Simons 
 3rd Floor, Craig Appin Building 
 8 Wesley Street 
 Hamilton HM 11 
 292-0005 
 nasimons@gov.bm 
  
 Director, Community & Cultural Affairs 
 Mrs. Heather Whalen 
 Dame Lois Browne-Evans Building 

4th Floor 
58 Court Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
292-1681 
hwhalen@gov.bm 

  

mailto:slowe@gov.bm
mailto:amaybury@gov.bm
mailto:dmtaylor@gov.bm
mailto:nasimons@gov.bm
mailto:hwhalen@gov.bm
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 Head Librarian 

Ms. C. Joanne Brangman  
 The Bermuda National Library 
 13 Queen Street 
 Hamilton HM 11 
 295-2905 
 jbrangman@gov.bm 
 

Archivist  
 Ms. C. Joanne Brangman (Acting) 
 Government Administration Building 
 30 Parliament Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 
 297-7737 
 jbrangman@gov.bm  
 
 Non-Ministry 
 

Director of Internal Audit 
Ms. Roseanne Foy 
Old Argus Bldg 4th. Floor 
Wesley Street 
Hamilton HM 11 

 295-5151 
rmfoy@gov.bm 
 
Clerk to the Legislature 

 Mrs. Shernette Wolffe 
 House of Assembly 
 John Swan Buliding 
 26 Victora Street 
 Hamilton HM 12 

292-7408 
 smwolffe@gov.bm 
  
 Executive Officer Human Rights Commission 
 Ms. Lisa Reed 
 Human Rights Commission 

Milner House, Ground Floor 
32 Church Street 
Hamilton, HM 12 
295-6491 
lreed@gov.bm  

  

mailto:jbrangman@gov.bm
mailto:rmfoy@gov.bm
mailto:smwolffe@gov.bm



